           Staff:    Committee on Housing & Buildings
        
Austen Brandford, Counsel


Caitlin Fahey, Counsel


Jose Conde, Legislative Policy Analyst

Sarah Gastelum, Legislative Financial Analyst

[image: image1.png]







THE COUNCIL
Committee Report of the Infrastructure Division

Jeffrey Baker, Legislative Director

Committee on Housing and Buildings
Hon. Robert E. Cornegy, Jr., Chair
June 26, 2018
INT. NO. 554:
By Council Members Rosenthal, Rodriguez, Williams, Chin, Kallos, Rivera and Holden
TITLE:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to civil penalties for illegal conversions of dwelling units from permanent residences
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends item 16 of section 28-201.2.1; adds a new item 16.1 to section 28-201.2.1
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TITLE:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the regulation of short-term residential rentals
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Adds sections 26-2101, 26-2102, 26-2103, and 26-2104
..Body

PRECONSIDERED INT. NO. 995:
By Council Member Cornegy 
TITLE:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating an exception to a violation of the illegal conversion of a dwelling unit from permanent residence
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends section 28-210.3
Introduction


On June 26, 2018, the Committee on Housing and Buildings, chaired by Council Member Robert E. Cornegy, Jr. will hold a hearing on Int. No. 554, Int. No. 981 and Preconsidered Int. No. The Committee expects to receive testimony from the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD), the Department of Buildings (DOB), the Mayor’s Office of Special Enforcement (OSE), short-term rental service providers, housing advocates, legal service providers, members of the real estate industry and other interested members of the public.
Legislation

Below is a brief summary of each of the pieces of legislation being heard by the Committee at this hearing. These summaries are intended for informational purposes only and do not substitute for legal counsel. For more detailed information, you should review the full text of each bill, which is attached below.
Int. No. 554
Int. No. 554 would amend the administrative code by increasing the penalty amount that DOB can issue when an owner is found to have illegally converted a dwelling unit that is classified for permanent residential use. The civil penalties would range from $10,000 to $50,000 for each violation. In addition, a $2,000 civil penalty could be issued for each day that the violation is not corrected. 
This legislation would take effect immediately.

Int. No. 981

Int. No. 981 would amend the administrative code to require persons who accept fees in connection with providing booking services to provide the address of the units, the name and address of the person offering the unit for short-term rental, whether the rental is for the entirety of the unit or part of a unit and any other information as determined by the Office of Special Enforcement. The persons accepting fees would be subject to a civil penalty between $5,000 and $25,000 per unit for failure to comply with provisions of this legislation. 

This legislation would take effect 180 days after it becomes law.

Preconsidered Int. No.

Preconsidered Int. No. would amend the administrative code to create an exception allowing one- and two-family owner-occupied dwellings to use part of the dwelling for transient occupancy.
This legislation would take effect 120 days after it becomes law.
Int. No. 554
 
By Council Members Rosenthal, Rodriguez, Williams, Chin, Kallos, Rivera and Holden
..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to civil penalties for illegal conversions of dwelling units from permanent residences

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Item 16 of section 28-201.2.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 45 for the year 2012, is amended to read as follows:

16. A violation of section 28-210.3 [that involves more than one dwelling unit or a second or subsequent violation of section 28-210.3 by the same person at the same dwelling unit or multiple dwelling].

§ 2. Section 28-201.2.1 of chapter 2 of title 28 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new item 16.1 to read as follows:

16.1 The civil penalty for a violation of section 28-210.3 shall be not less than $10,000 nor more than $50,000. In addition to such civil penalty, a separate additional penalty may be imposed of not more than $2,000 for each day that the violation is not corrected.

§ 3. This local law takes effect immediately.
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Int. No. 981
By Council Members Rivera, Cumbo, Rosenthal, the Speaker (Council Member Johnson), Adams, Ampry-Samuel, Ayala, Brannan, Chin, Cohen, Constantinides, Deutsch, Diaz, Dromm, Espinal, Eugene, Gjonaj, Grodenchik, Kallos, King, Koslowitz, Lancman, Lander, Levine, Maisel, Menchaca, Moya, Powers, Reynoso, Richards, Rodriguez, Rose, Salamanca, Torres, Treyger, Williams, Cabrera, Van Bramer, Holden and Koo

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the regulation of short-term residential rentals

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
 


Section 1. Title 26 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to add a new chapter 21 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 21

SHORT-TERM RESIDENTIAL RENTALS



§ 26-2101 Definitions.

§ 26-2102 Requirements for booking services.

§ 26-2103 Exemptions for certain class B multiple dwellings.



§ 26-2104 Penalties.

§ 26-2101 Definitions. As used in this chapter:

Administering agency. The term “administering agency” means the office of special enforcement, as established under executive order number 96 for the year 2006, or such other agency as the mayor may designate by executive order.

Booking service. The term “booking service” means a person who engages in a business that:

(1) provides to another person an online, computer or application-based, platform through which such other person may offer the rental of a dwelling unit or part thereof or of housing accommodations within a dwelling unit for occupancy of fewer than 30 consecutive days; and

(2) charges, collects and/or receives a fee from such other person, either directly or indirectly, for providing (i) the means by which an offer of rental of a dwelling unit or part thereof or of housing accommodations within a dwelling unit for occupancy for fewer than 30 consecutive days may be made to the public through advertisement or listing on such platform or (ii) the means by which an offer of rental of a dwelling unit or part thereof or of housing accommodations within a dwelling unit for occupancy for fewer than 30 consecutive days may be accepted by a member of the public in response to an advertisement or listing on such platform.

Person. The term “person” means an individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other legal entity.

Class B multiple dwelling. The term “class B multiple dwelling” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the housing maintenance code.

Dwelling unit. The term “dwelling unit” means a dwelling unit, as such term is defined in the housing maintenance code, that is located in the city.

Non-short-term occupant. The term “non-short-term occupant” means, with respect to a dwelling unit, a natural person who (i) owns such unit or is a lawful occupant of such unit pursuant to a lease with a term of 30 or more days and (ii) occupies such unit.

Short-term rental. The term “short-term rental” means rental of a dwelling unit or part thereof for a period of less than 30 days.

§ 26-2102 Requirements for booking services. A person who acts as a booking service shall:

1. Submit to the administering agency on a monthly basis, in a time and manner established by such agency, including but not limited to, electronically, a report of transactions during the preceding month relating to the receipt of payments, either directly or indirectly, regarding listings or advertisements offering short-term rentals. Where a payment is for more than one listing or advertisement, each such listing or advertisement is considered to be a separate transaction. Such report shall include the following information for each dwelling unit where a fee was accepted to facilitate a short-term rental:

(a) The address of such unit, including unit or apartment number;

(b) The name and address of the person offering such unit for short-term rental;

(c) The individualized name or number of each such advertisement or listing connected to such unit and the uniform resource locator (URL) for each such listing or advertisement, where applicable;

(d) A statement as to whether such booking services will be provided in connection with (i) short-term rental of the entirety of such unit, (ii) short-term rental of part of such unit, but not the entirety of such unit, and/or (iii) short-term rental of the entirety of such unit, or part thereof, in which a non-short-term occupant will continue to occupy such unit for the duration of such short-term rental;

(e) Such other information as such agency may by rule require; and

2. Obtain lawful consent from the person offering such unit for short-term rental to provide the information described in paragraph 1 to such agency.

§ 26-2103 Exemptions for certain class B multiple dwellings. The administering agency shall publish a list of class B multiple dwellings lawfully used for transient occupancy, as determined by such agency. The provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of section 26-2102 shall not apply to advertisements or listings with respect to accommodations in a class B multiple dwelling on such published list. Such agency shall promulgate rules that (i) establish a process for an owner of a class B multiple dwelling to be included on such list and (ii) provide for the review and updating of such list no less than every 180 days.
§ 26-2104 Penalties. A booking service that violates section 26-2102 with respect to a dwelling unit shall be liable for a civil penalty of no less than $5,000 and no greater than $25,000 for each such unit. The civil penalties established by this section may be recovered in a proceeding before the environmental control board or a court of competent jurisdiction.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law, except that (i) the head of the administering agency, as such term is defined in section 26-2101 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by this local law, may take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, before such effective date and (ii) the mayor may designate an administering agency, as such term is defined in such section, before such effective date.
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Preconsidered Int. No.

By Council Member Cornegy

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating an exception to a violation for the illegal conversion of a dwelling unit from permanent residence
..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Section 28-210.3 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 45 for the year 2012, is amended to add a new exception to read as follows:

§ 28-210.3 Illegal conversions of dwelling units from permanent residences. Except as otherwise provided in subdivision 16 of section 67 of the multiple dwelling law and section 120 of the multiple dwelling law, dwelling units within (i) a class A multiple dwelling as defined in section 27-2004 of the administrative code, (ii) occupancy group J-2 as described in section 27-265 of the administrative code or (iii) occupancy group R-2 as described in section 310.1.2 of the New York city building code shall be used only for permanent residence purposes as required pursuant to subparagraph a of paragraph eight of subdivision a of section 27-2004 of the administrative code. It shall be unlawful for any person or entity who owns or occupies a multiple dwelling or dwelling unit classified for permanent residence purposes to use or occupy, offer or permit the use or occupancy or to convert for use or occupancy such multiple dwelling or dwelling unit for other than permanent residence purposes. For the purposes of this section a conversion in use of a dwelling unit may occur irrespective of whether any physical changes have been made to such dwelling unit. The provisions of this section shall not be construed to prohibit lawful accessory uses permitted pursuant to the zoning resolution or the lawful conversion of dwellings in accordance with applicable law. 
Exception: A one- or two-family dwelling in which the owner or owner’s relative is a permanent occupant of such dwelling. For the purposes of this exception, the term “relative” means the spouse, domestic partner, child, stepchild, brother, sister, parent, grandparent or stepparent, or any person claimed as a dependent for federal tax purposes.
§ 2. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law, except that the commissioner of buildings may take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, prior to such effective date.
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